H \$290.00 497061

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM736299

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PROSPECT CAPITAL CORPORATION, AS COLLATERAL AGENT		04/15/2022	Corporation: MARYLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EASY GARDENER PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address:	3022 FRANKLIN AVENUE
City:	WACO
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76710
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	EASY GARDENER PRODUCTS HOLDINGS, INC.
Street Address:	3022 FRANKLIN AVENUE
City:	WACO
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76710
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	EASY GARDENER PRODUCTS INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS, INC.
Street Address:	3022 FRANKLIN AVENUE
City:	WACO
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76710
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	EZG HOLDINGS, LLC
Street Address:	3022 FRANKLIN AVENUE
City:	WACO
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76710
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

TRADEMARK REEL: 007759 FRAME: 0208

900702339

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4970619	BURSTING BLOOMS	
Registration Number:	6040338	EASY GARDENER	
Registration Number:	5504473	POWERGRID	
Registration Number:	5696232	WEEDBLOCK NATURAL	
Registration Number:	5047949	WEEDBLOCK DIAMOND	
Registration Number:	5735447	X-TREME DEER BARRIER	
Serial Number:	88866744	WE GROW BETTER THINGS	
Serial Number:	88866765	FABRICPEGS	
Serial Number:	88869657	JOBE'S	
Serial Number:	88869689	JOBE'S	
Serial Number:	88232047	SCIENCE + NATURE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2165790212

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 305-714-9744

Email: mshammo@jonesday.com, pcyngier@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL SHAMMO/JONES DAY
Address Line 1: 600 BRICKELL AVENUE, SUITE 3300

Address Line 4: MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	875143-640001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL SHAMMO
SIGNATURE:	/MICHAEL SHAMMO/
DATE SIGNED:	06/22/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (2020 TSA) (Prospect-Jobe_s) - Executed#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (2020 TSA) (Prospect-Jobe_s) - Executed#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (2020 TSA) (Prospect-Jobe_s) - Executed#page3.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (2020 TSA) (Prospect-Jobe_s) - Executed#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of April 15, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), by PROSPECT CAPITAL CORPORATION, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of each of the entities listed as grantors on Schedule 1 attached hereto (each, a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Guaranty and Security Agreement (as defined below), or if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, reference is made to (a) that certain Amended and Restated Loan Agreement, dated as of June 11, 2020 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), among Easy Gardener Products, Inc. (the "Borrower"), Easy Gardener Products Holdings, Inc., Easy Gardener Products Intermediate Holdings, Inc., EZG Holdings, LLC and the other Guarantors referred to therein, the Lenders referred to therein, and the Collateral Agent, and (b) the Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of September 30, 2015 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"), by and among the Borrower, the other parties party thereto, and the Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the Grantors and the Collateral Agent entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 24, 2020, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 25, 2020 at Reel 006979, Frame 0463 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement, each Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to secure the Secured Obligations, a lien on and continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to and under all of its United States Trademarks (as defined in the Guaranty and Security Agreement), including the United States trademark applications and trademark registrations listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate, release and discharge any and all rights, title and interests, including its security interest, in and to the Trademark Collateral granted pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges any and all rights, title and interests, including its security interest, in and to the Trademark Collateral granted pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

PROSPECT CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Collateral Agent

By: M. Grier Eliasek

Title: President and Chief Operating Officer

 $[SIGNATURE\ PAGE\ TO\ RELEASE\ OF\ SECURITY\ INTEREST\ IN\ TRADEMARKS]$

SCHEDULE I to RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Grantor Name	Word Mark	Application Number / Registration Number	Country
Easy Gardener Products, Inc.	Bursting Blooms	4,970,619	USA
Easy Gardener Products, Inc.	Easy Gardener	6,040,338	USA
Easy Gardener Products, Inc.	PowerGrid	5,504,473	USA
Easy Gardener Products, Inc.	We Grow Better Things	88/866,744	USA
Easy Gardener Products, Inc.	Weedblock Natural	5,696,232	USA
Easy Gardener Products, Inc.	WeedBlock Diamond	5,047,949	USA
Easy Gardener Products, Inc.	X-TREME Deer Barrier	5,735,447	USA

2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Grantor Name	Word Mark	Application Number / Registration Number	Country
Easy Gardener Products, Inc.	FabricPegs	88/866,765	USA
Easy Gardener Products, Inc.	Jobe's	88/869,657	USA

 $132810.14018/128653308v.3 \\ DB1/ \ 114501241.5$

Easy Gardener Products, Inc.	Jobe's	88/869,689	USA
Easy Gardener Products, Inc.	Science + Nature	88/232,047	USA

 $132810.14018/128653308v.3 \\ \mathsf{DB1/}\ 114501241.5$

RECORDED: 06/22/2022